Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 463 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2021		SENATE BILL 421	
4				
5	By: Senator B. Ballinger			
6	By: Representative Gazaway			
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9		AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 1 OF		
10	THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING GENERAL PROVISIONS; TO			
11	AMEND PORTIONS OF THE ARKANSAS CODE THAT RESULTED			
12	FROM INITIA	ATED ACT 2 OF 1914; AND FOR OTHER	R PURPOSES.	
13				
14				
15		Subtitle		
16		KE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITL		
17	OF THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING GENERAL			
18	PROVI	SIONS; AND TO AMEND PORTIONS OF	THE	
19	ARKAN	SAS CODE THAT RESULTED FROM		
20	INITI	ATED ACT 2 OF 1914.		
21				
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:	
24				
25		nsas Code § 1-3-103, resulting fr		
26	1914, is amended to rea	ad as follows to clarify an obsol	lete reference:	
27	1-3-103. Orders	of Arkansas Public Service Comm	ission and Arkansas	
28	Transportation Commissi	ion [abolished] State Highway Cor	<u>mmission</u> .	
29	The respective se	ecretaries of the Arkansas Public	c Service Commission	
30	and the Arkansas Transportation Commission [abolished] State Highway			
31	<u>Commission</u> shall cause to be published one (1) time, in one (1) newspaper in			
32	each county in this sta	ate, all general orders of the re	espective commissions.	
33				
34	SECTION 2. Arkar	nsas Code § 1-3-107(b), resulting	g from Initiated Act 2	
35	of 1914 and concerning fees and accounts for publishing notices, is amended			
36	to read as follows to m	repeal and clarify obsolete refe	rences:	



1 (b)(1) All accounts for publication required by 1-3-102 [repealed] 2 shall be paid by the state. (2) All accounts under § 1-3-103 shall be paid by the state when 3 4 approved by the Arkansas Public Service Commission or the Arkansas 5 Transportation Commission [abolished] State Highway Commission, as 6 appropriate. 7 (3) All accounts for publications required by § 1-3-104 8 [repealed] shall be paid by the county in which the publications are made, 9 when the publications are approved by the county court, and the respective 10 levying courts are authorized to make appropriation for that purpose. 11 (4)(2) All accounts for publications under § 1-3-105 shall be 12 paid by the improvement districts making the publications when the 13 publications have been approved by the commissioners of the districts. 14 15 SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. CONSTRUCTION AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT. 16 It is the intent of the General Assembly that: 17 (1) The enactment and adoption of this act shall not expressly 18 or impliedly repeal an act passed during the regular session of the Ninety-19 Third General Assembly; 20 (2) To the extent that a conflict exists between an act of the 21 regular session of the Ninety-Third General Assembly and this act: 22 (A) The act of the regular session of the Ninety-Third 23 General Assembly shall be treated as a subsequent act passed by the General 24 Assembly for the purposes of: 25 (i) Giving the act of the regular session of the 26 Ninety-Third General Assembly its full force and effect; and 27 (ii) Amending or repealing the appropriate parts of 28 the Arkansas Code of 1987; and 29 (B) Section 1-2-107 shall not apply; and 30 (3) This act shall make only technical, not substantive, changes to the Arkansas Code of 1987. 31 32 33 34 **APPROVED:** 3/25/21 35

2

36